
2020-10-24 Descendants of Georges H. Frigon and Marguerite M. Rivard

Generation One

1. Georges Henri FRIGON, birth name Joseph Georges Henri Frigon,1 current name Georges
Henri Frigon according to his signature Georges H. Frigon,1 (son of William FRIGON [1856
- 1926] and Jeanne BARIL [1856 - 1916]), ref number 02344, born 15 October 1894 in
Sainte-Geneviève-de-Batiscan, Maur.,1 died 00 January 1970 in Central Falls, Providence
County, RI,2,3 buried at Notre Dame Cemetery, Pawtucket, RI.

NOTES concerning Georges Henri Frigon, married at 26, died at 75.
Godfather Elzéar Frigon, Godmother Eléonore Massicotte.

It seems that Georges Henri wanted to be well established before starting a family. At the age
of 19, he was found in Newport, Vermont, and the following year in 1915 in Boston,
Massachusetts. He applied for naturalization at age 21 in Rhode Island and took his pledge of
allegiance three years later, when he was 24.
At the end of spring 1921, Georges Henri Frigon, merchant, returned to
Sainte-Geneviève-de-Batiscan, the time to get married. He is 26 years old and Marguerite
Marie 24 years old. They will settle in the United States, in Central Falls, in Rhode Island,
where Georges Henri exercises the profession of merchant.
According to the 1940 census, they live at 60 Eben Brown's Lane, Central Falls City,
Providence County, RI and he is still a self-employed merchant.
|
|.

He married Marguerite Marie RIVARD, birth name Marie Marguerite Berthe Dorilla Rivard,1

current name she signs Marguerite M. Rivard at her wedding,1 called Margaret Rivard on the
death of her son George,4 married 01 June 1921 in Sainte-Geneviève-de-Batiscan, Maur.,1

(daughter of Alfred RIVARD [1861 - 1940] and Léa BARIBEAU [1867 - 1956]), ref number
02476, born 13 June 1896 in Sainte-Geneviève-de-Batiscan, Maur.,1 died 00 May 1987 in
Central Falls, Providence County, RI,5 buried at Pawtucket Cemetery, RI.3

NOTES concerning Marguerite Marie Rivard, married at 24, died at 90
Godfather Clovis Deguise, godmother Lumina Baribeau, who signed.
|
|.

Children:

2. i. GEORGE FRIGON born 14 July 1923.

3. ii. PAUL FRIGON born 24 November 1924.

- 1 -
Asssociation des Familles Frigon,
Site Web:   frigon.org

Jean-René Frigon, aff11
jean-rene.frigon@gmail.com



2020-10-24 Descendants of Georges H. Frigon and Marguerite M. Rivard

4. iii. JACQUES FRIGON born 30 March 1926.

iv. JOHN MARCEL FRIGON, census name Jean Frigon,6 ref number 15451,
born 14 October 1927 in Central Falls, Providence County, RI,7,8 died 10 July
2014 in Largo, Pinellas County, FL.8

NOTES concerning John Marcel Frigon, married at 41, deceased at 86.
Godfather Vital Laurin, godmother Jeanne Fontaine.
Ordained sub-deacon, 1 May 1954, Natick, MA. Résidant de Bronson, Floride.
|
|.

He married Jeanne Marie RYAN, married 28 June 1969 in San Diego, Sandiego
County, CA,8 ref number 19631, born 26 May 1930 in San Diego, Sandiego
County, CA,8 died 25 November 2016 in Merrifield, Crow Wing County,
MN,8 buried in San Diego, Sandiego County, CA.8

NOTES concerning Jeanne Marie Ryan, married at 39, deceased at 86.
Godfather Vital Laurin, godmother Jeanne Fontaine.
|
|.

5. v. THERESE FRIGON born 21 September 1928.

vi. CELINE FRIGON O.S.U. AFF243, birth name Marie Marguerite Celine
Frigon,9 religious name Soeur Marie-du-Saint-Esprit,4 ref number 15460, born
16 August 1930 in Central Falls, Providence County, RI,10,9 died 24 May 2020
in Trois-Rivières, Maur.,4 buried 04 August 2020 at cimetière de la
communauté à Trois-Rivières,4 occupation 1953 religieuse de la communauté
des Ursulines.4

NOTES concernant Céline Frigon décédée à 90 ans.
Parrain Théodore Bernard, marraine Gracia Jacob.

Née aux États-Unis, puis revenue au Canada.
Chez les Ursulines de Trois-Rivières le 15 août 1950 et profession religieuse le
17 février 1953.
En 1958, Céline habite le couvent des Ursulines localisé au 842 avenue Hemlock
à Shawinigan. Réf.: liste des électeurs.
Membre de l'Association des Familles Frigon.
Certificat de citoyenneté canadienne en date du 10 mai 1972.
|
|

- 2 -
Asssociation des Familles Frigon,
Site Web:   frigon.org

Jean-René Frigon, aff11
jean-rene.frigon@gmail.com



2020-10-24 Descendants of Georges H. Frigon and Marguerite M. Rivard

6. vii. RICHARD FRIGON (details excluded).

Generation Two

2. George FRIGON, birth name Georges Anore André Frigon, current name George Frigon,4

ref number 15444, born 14 July 1923 in Central Falls, Providence County, RI, died 16 January
2009 in Brunswick, Cumberland County, ME,4 buried at Veterans Memorial Cemetery,
Augusta, ME.4

NOTES concerning George Frigon, married at 25, died at 85.
George died at the Sedgewood Commons Nursing Center following a long illness.
At the time of his death he had 15 grandchildren and 18 great-grandchildren, not all of which
are entered in the database.

He graduated from Sacred Heart Academy in Central Falls in 1942 and then from Providence
College in 1950 with a bachelor's degree in business.
He served in the Army.
He worked for a brief time as an insurance salesman before going to work as an administrator
in a nursing home.
He worked in several different homes, and retired in 1991 with more than 35 years of service.
In his spare time, he enjoyed collecting stamps, hunting, fishing, hiking, cross country skiing
and any activity that allowed him to be in the outdoors.
He also served many years as a Eucharistic minister, serving communion to those unable to
attend church.
|
|.

He married Irene BRASSARD, birth name Irene Marguerite Brassard,4 current name Irene
Brassard,4 married 18 June 1949 in Notre Dame Church, Central Falls, RI,4 (daughter of
Albert BRASSARD and Ombeline Brassard), ref number 15445, born 09 December 1926 in
Central Falls, Providence County, RI,4 died 11 August 2020 in Brunswick, Cumberland
County, ME,4 buried 20 August 2020 at cimetière paroissial.4

NOTES concerning Irène Brassard, married at 22, deceased at 93.
Irene graduated from Notre Dame High School and soon after married her life-long partner,
George.
Raising a family and being married for nearly 60 years were among Irene’s most treasured
accomplishments. Irene was very active throughout her life. She enjoyed traveling and went
on excursions to Hawaii, the Bahamas, Canada and Europe. Irene was also active with her

- 3 -
Asssociation des Familles Frigon,
Site Web:   frigon.org

Jean-René Frigon, aff11
jean-rene.frigon@gmail.com



2020-10-24 Descendants of Georges H. Frigon and Marguerite M. Rivard

church communities participating in retreats, corsillos, choirs and eucharistic ministry. She
was involved with the "Daughters of Isabella" for a number of years and enjoyed living out
her faith in ways that positively contributed to the lives of others. For those who knew Irene,
it will come as no surprise how much she loved music. Attending musical productions,
concerts, singing, dancing and listening to big band, classical and "oldies" were part of her
everyday life. Sitting in a park, listening to a concert, eating coffee ice cream with loved ones
would probably be, on Irene's scale, a 10. Highlights and precious memories of Irene's life are
too numerous to recount, however, as we remember and cherish Irene, with her laughter, joie
de vivre, compassionate heart, steadfast faith and generous spirit, we will remain forever
grateful to God for blessing us with the gift of her life.
|
|.

Children:

7. i. MARC FRIGON (details excluded).

8. ii. DENIS FRIGON (details excluded).

iii. SUZANNE FRIGON, birth name Suzanne M Frigon,4 ref number 34277.

She married McGLAUFLIN, resided (family) 2009 in Rochester, Strafford
County, NH,4 ref number 34422.

9. iv. PAUL FRIGON born 22 January 1957.

v. DIANE FRIGON, birth name Diane T. Frigon,4 current name Diane Frigon au
décès de sa mère,4 (details excluded).

3. Paul FRIGON, birth name Paul Armand Frigon,8 current name Paul Frigon,4 ref number
13453, born 24 November 1924 in Central Falls, Providence County, RI,4 died 25 April 2011
in Largo, Pinellas County, FL.4

NOTES concerning Paul Frigon, married at 22, deceased at 86.
Godfather Armand Quintal, Godmother Marie Rivard.

Paul served in the U.S. Army.
Honoured by the 280th Engineer Combat Battalion.
Activity during WWII: served in the European theater of operations with the Combat
Engineers.
Résidant de Bronson, Floride.
|
|.

- 4 -
Asssociation des Familles Frigon,
Site Web:   frigon.org

Jean-René Frigon, aff11
jean-rene.frigon@gmail.com



2020-10-24 Descendants of Georges H. Frigon and Marguerite M. Rivard

He married Madeleine MESSIER, birth name Madeleine Theresa Messier,8 married 08
February 1947 in Notre Dame Church, Central Falls, RI,11 resided (family) 2009 in Sate of
Florida,4 ref number 13454, born 01 June 1926 in Central Falls, Providence County, RI,8

died 26 March 2020 in Largo, Pinellas County, FL.8

Children:

10. i. RONALD FRIGON (details excluded).

ii. CELESTE FRIGON, birth name Celestre Anne Frigon, current name Celeste
Frigon,4 (details excluded).

She married Louis Edwin CROWE, (details excluded).

4. Jacques FRIGON, birth name Jacques Henry Frigon,8 current name Jacques Frigon,6,4

other name James Frigon,4 ref number 15450, born 30 March 1926 in Central Falls,
Providence County, RI,12 died 04 July 1999 in Central Falls, Providence County, RI.13

NOTES concerning Jacques Frigon, who died at 73.
Godfather Albert Rivard, Godmother Ange Quintal.

JACQUES H. "JAMES" FRIGON, 73, of Wharf Road, the owner and operator of the former
Frigon Nursing Home, Central Falls, for 28 years, retiring in 1995, died yesterday at Kent
County Memorial Hospital. He was the husband of Ann Marie (Picco) Frigon. Born in Central
Falls, a son of the late Georges H. and Marguerite (Rivard) Frigon, he lived in Warwick for 32
years, previously living in Pawtucket. An Army veteran of World War II who served as a
medic, Mr. Frigon was a member of the VFW Post Lefebre, Central Falls.
|
|.

He married Anne Marie PICCO, called Annmarie Picco au décès de sa fille,4 married4,8

(daughter of Cesare PICCO and Ida PAVANELLO), ref number 19673, born 09 March 1924 in
Milano, Lombardia, Italy,4,8 died 16 March 2015 in West Warwick, Kent County, RI,4 buried
23 March 2015 in Exeter, Waskington County, RI,4 immigrated 21 October 1948 in New
York,14 naturalized 23 June 1952.14

NOTES concerning Anne Marie Picco, deceased at 91.
She was co-owner with her late husband of the former Frigon Nursing Home in Central Falls.
|

- 5 -
Asssociation des Familles Frigon,
Site Web:   frigon.org

Jean-René Frigon, aff11
jean-rene.frigon@gmail.com



2020-10-24 Descendants of Georges H. Frigon and Marguerite M. Rivard

|.

Children:

i. MARIE J. FRIGON, called Marie Jean Frigon à son décès,4 ref number
19674, born 1950-00-00,4 died 08 January 2017 in Warwick, Kent County,
RI.4

11. ii. PAULA FRIGON (details excluded).

12. iii. MARGUERITE I. FRIGON (details excluded).

13. iv. CHARLES H. FRIGON (details excluded).

5. Therese FRIGON, birth name Therese Francoise Frigon,8 current name Therese and
Theresa Frigon,4 ref number 13455, born 21 September 1928 in Central Falls, Providence
County, RI,8 died 16 October 2018 in Central Falls, Providence County, RI,4,8 buried in
Exeter, Washington County, RI.8

NOTES concerning Therese Frigon, married at 22, deceased at 90.
Godfather Emile Beaudoin, Godmother Blanche Lanciaux.
Resident of Central Falls, Rhode Island.
|
|.

She married Normand BERGERON, birth name Normand Roger Bergeron,8 current name
Normand Bergeron,4 married 26 December 1950 in Notre Dame Church, Central Falls,15

resided (family) 2009 in State of Rhode Island,4 (son of Joseph BERGERON and Aurore
LeMAY), ref number 13456, born 02 June 1927 in Central Falls, Providence County, RI,4,8

died 29 March 2011 in Central Falls, Providence County, RI.8,4

NOTES concerning Normand Bergeron, married at 23, deceased at 83.
Born and raisetl in Central Falls, Rl, Norman was a WWII Army Veteran and later served as a
French teacher and head of the foreign language department at Park View Junior High in
Cranston, RI for 30 years, retiring in 1990. He also supported his hometown community by
serving on the Central Falls School Committee as both a member and chairman. Norman
enjoyed sailing, camping, music, traveling and spending time with his family.
When he passed away in 2011, he was the proud grandfather of 25 grandchilclren and 10
great-grandchildren, which are not all registered in the database.
|
|.

- 6 -
Asssociation des Familles Frigon,
Site Web:   frigon.org

Jean-René Frigon, aff11
jean-rene.frigon@gmail.com



2020-10-24 Descendants of Georges H. Frigon and Marguerite M. Rivard

Children:

14. i. CELINE BERGERON (details excluded).

15. ii. ROBERTA BERGERON (details excluded).

16. iii. DR. JOHN BERGERON born 07 April 1954.

17. iv. DAVID BERGERON (details excluded).

v. CLAUDE BERGERON (details excluded).

He married (1) Francine IANNUZZI, (details excluded).
He married (2) Geralyn, (details excluded).

18. vi. DENISE BERGERON (details excluded).

19. vii. PAUL BERGERON (details excluded).

20. viii. ANNE BERGERON (details excluded).

21. ix. NORMAN BERGERON (details excluded).

22. x. DANIEL BERGERON (details excluded).

xi. PHILIP JOEL BERGERON (details excluded).

6. Richard FRIGON, birth name Joseph Richard Louis Frigon, current name Richard Frigon,4

(details excluded).

He married Patricia HASNEY, (details excluded).

Children:

i. MICHÈLE FRIGON (details excluded).

She married Tim, (details excluded).

ii. RICHARD FRIGON (details excluded).

- 7 -
Asssociation des Familles Frigon,
Site Web:   frigon.org

Jean-René Frigon, aff11
jean-rene.frigon@gmail.com



2020-10-24 Descendants of Georges H. Frigon and Marguerite M. Rivard

Generation Three

7. Marc FRIGON, birth name Mark N. Frigon,4 current name Marc Frigon,4 (details
excluded).

He married Sharon ASIRALIAN, (details excluded).

Children:

i. MARC ALAN FRIGON (details excluded).

8. Denis FRIGON, birth name Dennis Paul Frigon,4 current name Dennis et Denis Frigon,4

(details excluded).

He married (1) Pamela JEAN, (details excluded).

Children:

i. DANIÈLE FRIGON (details excluded).

He married (2) Denise Marie PLANTE, (details excluded).

Children:

ii. JEFFREY FRIGON (details excluded).

iii. JEREMIE FRIGON (details excluded).

iv. JOHANNA FRIGON (details excluded).

v. JOSHUA FRIGON (details excluded).

9. Paul FRIGON, called Paul Louie Frigon à son décès,4 current name Paul Frigon et Paul
L. Frigon,4 ref number 15461, born 22 January 1957 in Central Falls, Providence County, RI,
died 10 September 2009 in Navarre, Santa Rosa County, FL,4 funeral 17 September 2009 in
Gulf Breeze, Santa Rosa County, FL,4 buried Military Burial at Barrancas National Cemetery,
Pensacola, FL.4

NOTES concerning Paul Frigon, married at 21, deceased at 52.
Godfather Louis H Paquin, godmother Eva B Brule.
Paul was a devoted father, grandfather, loving partner, and friend.
He always put the needs of others before his own.

- 8 -
Asssociation des Familles Frigon,
Site Web:   frigon.org

Jean-René Frigon, aff11
jean-rene.frigon@gmail.com



2020-10-24 Descendants of Georges H. Frigon and Marguerite M. Rivard

Paul's time on this earth was too short, but he will always be in the hearts of many.
Paul is in heaven now, looking down on the lives' he touched.
Technical sergeant, he served his country in the United States Air Force for 20 years, which led
him to Navarre where he raised his family.
|
|.

He married (1) Cindy A. GRONDIN, married 16 September 1978 in St Charle Church, Dover,
NH,16 ref number 15462.

Children:

i. NICHOLAS FRIGON, ref number 27517.

Nicolas is said to have died in infancy in his father's obituary in 2009.

ii. NICOLE FRIGON, birth name Nicole Marie Frigon, current name Nicole
Frigon,4 (details excluded).

She married Robbie BROWN, (details excluded).

iii. HEATHER FRIGON (details excluded).

Partner Brent, (details excluded).

Partner Claire DEAN, (details excluded).

10. Ronald FRIGON, birth name Ronald Paul Dr. Frigon, current name Ronald Frigon,4

(details excluded).

He married (1) Patricia DELCASTILLO, (details excluded).

Children:

i. CHRISTOPHER FRIGON (details excluded).

ii. ANA CHRISTINA FRIGON (details excluded).

He married (2) Cynthia SPANO, (details excluded).

11. Paula FRIGON (details excluded).

She married (1) Steve POLLARD, ref number 19681, born 1951-00-00, died 1984-00-00.

- 9 -
Asssociation des Familles Frigon,
Site Web:   frigon.org

Jean-René Frigon, aff11
jean-rene.frigon@gmail.com



2020-10-24 Descendants of Georges H. Frigon and Marguerite M. Rivard

Children:

i. JENNIFER POLLARD (details excluded).

ii. STEVEN POLLARD (details excluded).

She married (2) David WINTERS, (details excluded).

Children:

iii. DAVID JR. WINTERS (details excluded).

12. Marguerite I. FRIGON (details excluded).

She married George PAKURIS, (details excluded).

Children:

i. JAMES PAKURIS (details excluded).

ii. JOSEPH PAKURIS (details excluded).

iii. CHRISTOPHER PAKURIS (details excluded).

13. Charles H. FRIGON, nickname Charlie Frigon,4 (details excluded).

He married Nancy LEONARD, (details excluded).

Children:

i. JILLIAN FRIGON (details excluded).

ii. CHARLES E. FRIGON (details excluded).

iii. AMY FRIGON (details excluded).

14. Celine BERGERON (details excluded).

She married (1) Richard PROVOST, (details excluded).

Children:

- 10 -
Asssociation des Familles Frigon,
Site Web:   frigon.org

Jean-René Frigon, aff11
jean-rene.frigon@gmail.com



2020-10-24 Descendants of Georges H. Frigon and Marguerite M. Rivard

i. SARA PROVOST (details excluded).

ii. EMILY PROVOST (details excluded).

She married (2) Jim MORRIS, (details excluded).

15. Roberta BERGERON (details excluded).

She married David LANDRY, (details excluded).

Children:

i. MATTHEW LANDRY (details excluded).

ii. ETHAN LANDRY (details excluded).

16. Dr. John BERGERON, called John N. Bergeron,4 ref number 19640, born 07 April
1954 in Central Falls, Providence County, RI,4 died 30 July 2020 in Westerly, Washington
County, RI,4 buried 06 August 2020 at River Bend Cemetery, Westerly, RI,4 occupation
doctor.4

NOTES concerning John Bergeron, married at 28, deceased at 66.
Growing up, the eldest son of eleven children, John stood out with his appetite for reading
and learning, especially in science as he led his siblings in experiments that often caused
mischief. He graduated magna cum laude with a Masters in Science from Brown University
in 1977, later earning his Doctor of Internal Medicine from Brown University in 1983.

While completing his residency at RI Hospital, he fell in love with Joanne, a nurse on the
MICU. He was a committed community doctor, caring for the underserved at Wood River
Health Services for 37 years. His colleagues described him as "an astute physician and a
tremendous diagnostician".

His fascination with understanding how all things worked drove his skills in construction
and carpentry, renovating the family home and engineering creative solutions that rivaled
those of experts. John raised his sons with his shared interests in technology, computers, and
engineering.

Driven by a commitment to family, he connected with his French-Canadian roots by
developing fluency in French, immersing himself in European culture with frequent travels
with friends and family. An avid cyclist, some of his closest friendships were developed on
the road as he participated in weekly community rides, walks, and bike tours across the
country.

- 11 -
Asssociation des Familles Frigon,
Site Web:   frigon.org

Jean-René Frigon, aff11
jean-rene.frigon@gmail.com



2020-10-24 Descendants of Georges H. Frigon and Marguerite M. Rivard

Throughout his life he remained a gentle spirit - modest, selfless, and dedicated to the service
of others.
|
|.

He married Joanne CATANZARO, (details excluded).

Children:

23. i. STEPHEN BERGERON (details excluded).

24. ii. THOMAS BERGERON (details excluded).

17. David BERGERON (details excluded).

He married Lydia WHITE, (details excluded).

Children:

i. CHRISTOPHER BERGERON (details excluded).

ii. ERIN BERGERON (details excluded).

18. Denise BERGERON (details excluded).

She married Timothy TIEMISSEN, (details excluded).

Children:

i. JESSE TIEMISSEN (details excluded).

ii. ABIGAIL MAE TIEMISSEN (details excluded).

iii. THÉRÈSE-MARIE TIEMISSEN (details excluded).

19. Paul BERGERON (details excluded).

He married (1) Lira MABAQUIAO, (details excluded).

Children:

i. JARED BERGERON (details excluded).

- 12 -
Asssociation des Familles Frigon,
Site Web:   frigon.org

Jean-René Frigon, aff11
jean-rene.frigon@gmail.com



2020-10-24 Descendants of Georges H. Frigon and Marguerite M. Rivard

He married (2) Theresa, (details excluded).

20. Anne BERGERON (details excluded).

She married Gregory MARTIN, (details excluded).

Children:

i. BRYAN MARTIN (details excluded).

ii. EVAN MARTIN (details excluded).

21. Norman BERGERON (details excluded).

He married (1) Jeannine BEAULIEU, (details excluded).

Children:

i. ALICIA BERGERON (details excluded).

ii. SHEILA BERGERON (details excluded).

iii. KENNETH BERGERON (details excluded).

He married (2) Susan, (details excluded).

22. Daniel BERGERON (details excluded).

He married Cheleasa CONDOR, (details excluded).

Children:

i. R. GARRET (details excluded).

ii. MAHALIA BERGERON (details excluded).

Generation Four

23. Stephen BERGERON (details excluded).

He married Gretchen TAUBL, (details excluded).

Children:

- 13 -
Asssociation des Familles Frigon,
Site Web:   frigon.org

Jean-René Frigon, aff11
jean-rene.frigon@gmail.com



2020-10-24 Descendants of Georges H. Frigon and Marguerite M. Rivard

i. CHARLOTTE BERGERON (details excluded).

ii. THEODORE BERGERON (details excluded).

iii. GRIFFIN BERGERON (details excluded).

iv. MAX BERGERON (details excluded).

24. Thomas BERGERON (details excluded).

He married Katherine CASEY, (details excluded).

Children:

i. RYAN BERGERON (details excluded).

ii. HENRY BERGERON (details excluded).

- 14 -
Asssociation des Familles Frigon,
Site Web:   frigon.org

Jean-René Frigon, aff11
jean-rene.frigon@gmail.com



2020-10-24 Descendants of Georges H. Frigon and Marguerite M. Rivard

1 BMS Sainte-Geneviève-de-Batiscan, région de la Mauricie (JR Frigon, aff11)
2 Soeur Céline Frigon.
3 Ancestry, information tiré d'un arbre généalogique d'un membre.
4 Avis de décès.
5 Soeur Céline Frigon & Social Security Death Index - 1995 Edition - Version 1.25.
6 Recensement 1940 États-Unis.
7 Central Falls, N. D. Catholic Church, Baptisms 1873-1988.
8 Ronald Frigon, Ancestry, Frigon-Spano Tree.
9 Avis de naissance.
10 Central Falls, N. D. Catholic Church, Baptisms 1873-1988.
11 U.S.A. RI.Central Falls, Notre-Dame, mariages 1873-1979.
12 Central Falls, N. D. Catholic Church, Baptisms 1873-1988.
13 The Providence Journal.
14 FamSearch.
15 U.S.A. RI.Central Falls, Notre-Dame, mariages 1873-1979.
16 Central Falls, N. D. Catholic Church, Baptisms 1873-1988.

- 15 -
Asssociation des Familles Frigon,
Site Web:   frigon.org

Jean-René Frigon, aff11
jean-rene.frigon@gmail.com



2020-10-24 Index

ASIRALIAN, Sharon 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Amy 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BARIBEAU, Léa 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Ana Christina 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BARIL, Jeanne 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Celeste 5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BEAULIEU, Jeannine 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Frigon, Celine o.s.u. aff243 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Alicia 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Charles E. 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Anne 7, 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Charles H. 6, 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Celine 7, 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Christopher 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Charlotte 14. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Danièle 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Christopher 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Denis 4, 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Claude 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Diane 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Daniel 7, 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Georges Henri 1, 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, David 7, 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, George 1, 3, 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Denise 7, 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Heather 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Bergeron, Dr. John 7, 11. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Jacques 2, 5, 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Erin 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Jeffrey 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Griffin 14. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Jeremie 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Henry 14. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Jillian 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Jared 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Johanna 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Joseph 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, John Marcel 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Kenneth 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Joshua 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Mahalia 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Marc Alan 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Max 14. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Marc 4, 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Normand 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Marguerite I. 6, 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Norman 7, 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Marie J. 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Paul 7, 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Michèle 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Philip Joel 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Nicholas 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Roberta 7, 11. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Nicole 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Ryan 14. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Paula 6, 9, 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Sheila 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Paul 4, 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Stephen 12, 13, 14. . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Paul 1, 4, 5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Theodore 14. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Richard 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BERGERON, Thomas 12, 14. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Richard 3, 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BRASSARD, Albert 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Ronald 5, 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BRASSARD, Irene 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Suzanne 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Brassard, Ombeline 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, Therese 2, 6, 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Brent 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FRIGON, William 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BROWN, Robbie 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . GARRET, R. 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
CASEY, Katherine 14. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Geralyn 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
CATANZARO, Joanne 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . GRONDIN, Cindy A. 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
CONDOR, Cheleasa 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . HASNEY, Patricia 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
CROWE, Louis Edwin 5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . IANNUZZI, Francine 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
DEAN, Claire 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . JEAN, Pamela 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
DELCASTILLO, Patricia 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . LANDRY, David 11. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

- 16 -
Asssociation des Familles Frigon,
Site Web:   frigon.org

Jean-René Frigon, aff11
jean-rene.frigon@gmail.com



2020-10-24 Index

LANDRY, Ethan 11. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
LANDRY, Matthew 11. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
LeMAY, Aurore 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
LEONARD, Nancy 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MABAQUIAO, Lira 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MARTIN, Bryan 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MARTIN, Evan 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MARTIN, Gregory 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
McGLAUFLIN 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MESSIER, Madeleine 5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MORRIS, Jim 11. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
PAKURIS, Christopher 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
PAKURIS, George 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
PAKURIS, James 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
PAKURIS, Joseph 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
PAVANELLO, Ida 5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
PICCO, Anne Marie 5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
PICCO, Cesare 5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
PLANTE, Denise Marie 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
POLLARD, Jennifer 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
POLLARD, Steven 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
POLLARD, Steve 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
PROVOST, Emily 11. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
PROVOST, Richard 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
PROVOST, Sara 11. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
RIVARD, Alfred 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
RIVARD, Marguerite Marie 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
RYAN, Jeanne Marie 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
SPANO, Cynthia 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Susan 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
TAUBL, Gretchen 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Theresa 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
TIEMISSEN, Abigail Mae 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . .
TIEMISSEN, Jesse 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
TIEMISSEN, Thérèse-Marie 12. . . . . . . . . . . .
TIEMISSEN, Timothy 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Tim 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
WHITE, Lydia 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
WINTERS, David Jr. 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
WINTERS, David 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

- 17 -
Asssociation des Familles Frigon,
Site Web:   frigon.org

Jean-René Frigon, aff11
jean-rene.frigon@gmail.com


